transaction. The Company has concluded that the intellectual property acquired should have been classified as in-process research and development under U.S.
GAAP and therefore expensed under U.S. GAAP at the time of the acquisition. The Company has also corrected the allocation between certain components of
shareholders’ equity.

The results presented above reflect this restatement. The following table presents the impact of this U.S. GAAP restatement on the consolidated balance
sheet and consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2003. The restatement has no effect on the U.S. GAAP consolidated statement of cash
flows.

F-23

Table of Contents

Adherex Technologies Inc.
(a development stage company)

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)
Canadian dollars and shares in thousands, except per share information

Consolidated balance sheets—U.S. GAAP

June 30, 2003

As previously
reported

Restatement

As restated

Assets
Current assets   $ 4,489  $ —   $ 4,489
Deferred expense   167   —   167
Capital assets   655   —   655
Acquired intellectual property rights   29,252   (29,252)   —

   $ 34,563  $ (29,252)  $ 5,311

Liabilities
Current liabilities   $ 1,465  $ —   $ 1,465
Other long-term liabilities   192   —   192
Liability component of convertible notes   2,707   —   2,707
Future income taxes   10,692   (10,692)   —

   15,056   (10,692)   4,364

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock   24,484   1,125   25,609
Contributed surplus   17,757   (1,125)   16,632
Accumulated deficit   (22,734)   (18,560)   (41,294)

   19,507   (18,560)   947

   $ 34,563  $ (29,252)  $ 5,311

Consolidated Statement of Operations—U.S. GAAP

June 30, 2003

As previously
reported

Restatement

As restated

Net loss in accordance with Canadian GAAP   $ (8,280)  $ —   $ (8,280)
Adjustments to reconcile U.S. GAAP:

Acquired intellectual property rights   —   (31,162)   (31,162)
Acquired intellectual property rights amortization   —   1,910   1,910

Future income taxes   —   10,692   10,692

Estimated stock-based compensation costs   (40)   —   (40)
Interest charges—convertible notes   9   —   9

Net loss in accordance with U.S. GAAP   $ (8,311)  $ (18,560)  $ (26,871)